 IC Interpretation 4: Determining Whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

 IC Interpretation 18: Transfers of Assets from Customers

 Technical Release 3: Guidance on Disclosures of Transition to IFRSs

 Amendments to FRSs „Improvements to FRSs (2010)‟

234669 M

 12

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (cont’d)

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011

 Amendments to IC Interpretation 14: Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement

 IC Interpretation 19: Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012

 IC Interpretation 15: Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate

 FRS 124 : Related Party Disclosures

The initial application of the above new FRSs and interpretations, and amendments to FRSs and

Interpretations is not expected to have any significant impact on the Group.

3. Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of revised FRS:

 Previously

stated

RM‟000

Increase/

(Decrease)

FRS 117

(Note 2(d))

RM‟000

Restated

RM‟000

As at 31 December 2009:

Property, plant and equipment 120,773   4,388 125,161

Prepaid land lease payments 4,388   (4,388) -

3 months ended 31 December 2009:

Depreciation 10,294 24 10,318

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 24 (24) -

Year ended 31 December 2009:

Depreciation 42,000 96 42,096

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 96 (96) -

4. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors‟ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 was not qualified.

234669 M

 13

5.  Segmental Information

Analysis by business segments:

Year ended 31 December 2010

Manufacturing

Trading

Others

Amalgamated

Elimination/

Adjustment

Consolidated

 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000

Revenue

External sales 556,978 (75) - 556,903 - 556,903

Inter-segment sales (55) - 1,661 1,606 (1,606) -

 556,923 (75) 1,661 558,509 (1,606) 556,903

Unallocated revenue   368

Total revenue   557,271

Results

Segment results 45,603 743 508 46,854 - 46,854

Unallocated income   4,646

Finance costs   (228)

Share of loss of associates   (20)

Profit before tax   51,252

Income tax expense   (2,070)

Profit for the year   49,182

234669 M

 14

5.  Segmental Information (cont’d)

Year ended 31 December 2009

Manufacturing

Trading

Others

Amalgamated

Elimination/

Adjustment

Consolidated

 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000 RM‟000

Revenue

External sales 473,560 1,328 - 474,888 - 474,888

Inter-segment sales 14,459 - 1,697 16,156 (16,156) -

 488,019 1,328 1,697 491,044 (16,156) 474,888

Unallocated revenue   1

Total revenue   474,889

Results

Segment results 48,575 201 380 49,156 - 49,156

Unallocated income   4,263

Finance costs   (4,257)

Share of profit of associate   21

Profit before tax   49,183

Income tax expense   (4,950)

Profit for the year   44,233

Transfer prices between business segments are set on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties. Segment revenue, expenses and results

include transfers between business segments. These transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

234669 M

 15

6. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial